

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

BEVERLY LUCKETT and WILLIAM LUCKETT,  
as Next Friends of WILLIAM LUCKETT, IV, a minor,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

RICK KITTELL,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

SOUTHEAST MACOMB SANITARY DISTRICT,  
and PATRICK O'CONNELL,

Defendants.

---

Supreme Court  
Case No. 149229

Court of Appeals  
Case No. 313280

Macomb Circuit Court  
Case No. 10-004265-NI

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,  
MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION, AND  
THE PUBLIC CORPORATION LAW SECTION OF  
THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN**

GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.  
ROSALIND ROCHKIND (P23504)  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Michigan Municipal League,  
Michigan Townships Association, and  
The Public Corporation Law Section of  
the State Bar of Michigan  
1000 Woodbridge Street  
Detroit, MI 48207-3108  
Telephone: 313.446.5522  
Email: [rrochkind@garanlucow.com](mailto:rrochkind@garanlucow.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest. ....	iv
Statement of the Issues.. ....	vi
Statement of Facts. ....	1
Argument.....	2

THE HOLDING OF THE COURT OF APPEALS MUST BE REVERSED WHERE IT HAS CONFLATED THE QUESTIONS OF LIABILITY AND IMMUNITY, HAS EQUATED ALLEGATIONS OF NEGLIGENCE WITH EVIDENCE NECESSARY TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF GROSS NEGLIGENCE, HAS APPLIED A “BUT FOR” ANALYSIS TO THE LEGAL QUESTION OF PROXIMATE CAUSATION, AND HAS FAILED TO DISTINGUISH “PROXIMATE CAUSE” FROM THE MEANING OF “THE PROXIMATE CAUSE”.....	2
--	---

- A. The holding of the Court of Appeals which would allow a jury to find that Rick Kittell has engaged in grossly negligent conduct is contrary to the record evidence and equates allegations necessary to support a finding of negligence with evidence necessary to establish gross negligence..... 7
  
- B. There is no record support for a finding that Rick Kittell’s conduct constituted the proximate cause of Plaintiff’s injuries and the contrary holding of the Michigan Court of Appeals is inconsistent with legislative intent and prevailing case precedent..... 10

Exhibit List.....	19
-------------------	----

Proof of Service

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Dean v Childs</i> , 474 Mich 914; 705 NW2d 344 (2005), reversing <i>Dean v Childs</i> , 262 Mich App 48; 684 NW2d 894 (2004).....	11
<i>Helper v Center Line Public Schools</i> , 477 Mich 931; 723 NW2d 459 (2006), reversing <i>Helper v Center Line Schools</i> , 2006 WL 1693948, CA #265757 (6/20/2006). . . . .	11
<i>Holz v City of St. Ignace</i> , 2012 WL 5193204, CA #302647 (10/18/2012). . . . .	14
<i>Hutchinson v Township of Portage</i> , 2003 WL 21958278, CA #240136 (8/14/2003), <i>lv denied</i> 470 Mich 876; 680 NW2d 413 (2004). . . . .	13
<i>Kott-Millard v City of Traverse City</i> , CA #314971 (6/5/2014). . . . .	9
<i>Kruger v White Lake Township</i> , 250 Mich App 622; 648 NW2d 660 (2002). . . . .	13
<i>Lameau v City of Royal Oak</i> , 490 Mich 949; 805 NW2d 841 (2011), reversing <i>Lameau v City of Royal Oak</i> , 289 Mich App 153; 796 NW2d 106 (2010). . . . .	12
<i>Long v Baker</i> , 2003 WL 22850513, CA #241020 (12/2/2003). . . . .	14
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999). . . . .	7, 8
<i>Misko v Grosse Ile Township</i> , 2002 WL 31934120, CA #229505 (11/19/2002). . . . .	13
<i>Moning v Alfonso</i> , 400 Mich 425; 254 NW2d 759 (1977). . . . .	15

*Ortiz v Porter*,  
2001 WL 1545914, CA #226466 (11/30/2001),  
*lv den* 467 Mich 869; 651 NW2d 918 (2002). . . . . 12

*Paige v City of Sterling Heights*,  
476 Mich 495; 720 NW2d 219 (2006). . . . . 14, 15, 17

*Reaume v Jefferson Middle School*,  
477 Mich 1109; 729 NW2d 840 (2007), reversing  
*Reaume v Jefferson Middle School*,  
2006 WL 2355497, CA #268071 (8/15/2006). . . . . 12

*Robinson v City of Detroit*,  
462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000). . . . . 5, 10, 11, 14, 17

*Skinner v Square D*,  
445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1994). . . . . 15

*Tarlea v Crabtree*,  
263 Mich App 80; 687 NW2d 333 (2004);  
*lv den* 472 Mich 891; 695 NW2d 69 (2005). . . . . 7, 9, 14

**Statutes / Court Rules / Other Authorities**

MCL 418.375(2). . . . . 14

MCL 691.1407(2). . . . . 3, 6, 10, 12, 14-17

MCL 691.1407(8)(a). . . . . 3, 5

Prosser & Keeton, Torts (5th ed.), §42. . . . . 16
